Filed on behalf of Lupin Limited

By: Deanne M. Mazzochi

Tara M. Raghavan

RAKOCZY MOLINO MAZZOCHI SIWIK LLP

6 West Hubbard Street

Suite 500

Chicago, IL 60654

Tel.: 312-222-6305 Fax: 312-222-6325

Email: dmazzochi@rmmslegal.com

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LUPIN LIMITED Petitioner

V.

JANSSEN SCIENCES IRELAND UC Patent Owner, based on Public Filings JANSSEN R&D IRELAND

Patent Owner, based on Electronic Records of PTO U.S. Patent No. 8,518,987 B2 to Vermeersch et al.

Issue Date: August 27, 2013
Title: Pseudopolymorphic Forms of a HIV Inhibitor

Inter Partes Review Trial No. TBD

Petitioner Lupin Limited's

Power of Attorney Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b)

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



Petition for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Pat. No. 8,518,987 B2 Petitioner Lupin Limited's Power of Attorney

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Petitioner Lupin Limited hereby appoints the following practitioners as its attorneys to act on its behalf in all matters associated with the petition for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,518,987 B2, with full power to appoint an associate agent and to transact all business in the United States Patent & Trademark Office in connection therewith:

Lead Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Deanne M. Mazzochi (Reg. No.	Tara M. Raghavan (Reg. No. 55,557)
50,158)	RAKOCZY MOLINO MAZZOCHI SIWIK
RAKOCZY MOLINO MAZZOCHI SIWIK	LLP
LLP	6 West Hubbard, Suite 500
6 West Hubbard, Suite 500	Chicago, IL
Chicago, IL	(312) 222-6340 (telephone)
(312) 222-6305 (telephone)	(312) 222-6341 (facsimile)
(312) 222-6325 (facsimile)	traghavan@rmmslegal.com
dmazzochi@rmmslegal.com	

By:

For Lupin Ltd.

Name: Dr. Girij Pal Singh

Title: Senior Vice President - Research & Development,

Date: Apr 09, 2015.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105, I, Deanne M. Mazzochi, hereby certify that on this 9th day of April, 2015, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petitioner Lupin Limited's Power of Attorney Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b) in its entirety by Federal Express[®], which is a means at least as fast and reliable as U.S. Express Mail, on the following:

Baker & Hostetler LLP ATTN: Stephanie A. Lodise Cira Centre, 12th Floor 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104-2891

Patent owner's correspondence address of record for U.S. Patent No. 8,518,987

I also caused to be served a courtesy copy of the foregoing via Electronic Mail, upon the following litigation counsel for Janssen R&D Ireland and Janssen Sciences Ireland UC:

Gregory L. Diskant
(gldiskant@pbwt.com)
Irena Royzman
(iroyzman@pbwt.com)
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler
LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Telephone: (212) 336-2000

Fax: (212) 336-2222



Dated: April 9, 2015.

/Deanne M. Mazzochi/

Deanne M. Mazzochi Registration No. 50,158 6 West Hubbard, Suite 500 Chicago, IL (312) 222-6305 (telephone) (312) 222-6325 (facsimile) dmazzochi@rmmslegal.com

Attorney for Petitioner Lupin Limited

